THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN BY-LAW NUMBER 2020-06

A BY-LAW TO AUTHORIZE THE EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE, FOOD AND RURAL AFFAIRS IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO – FOR THE INVESTING IN CANADA INFRASTRUTURE PROGRAM (ICIP) RURAL and NORTHERN FUNDING STREAM-UNION ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT.

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient to authorize the execution of an Agreement with Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs for the Province of Ontario for funding under the Investing In Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP) Rural and Northern Funding Stream.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER/Clerk are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the MUNICIPALITY OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN a Transfer Payment Agreement (Agreement) with Her Majesty the Queen in right of the Province of Ontario as represented by the Minister of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs for the Province of Ontario for funding under the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP) Rural and Northern Funding Stream, for the Union Road Bridge replacement.
- 2. THAT Mayor and CAO/Clerk have the delegation of authority to execute any and all required documentation on behalf of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin as required by the Investing in Canada Infrastructure Program (ICIP) Rural and Northern Funding Stream.

3.	THAT the Municipality of Central Manitoulin commits to spending Investing in	
	Canada Infrastructure Prograr	m (ICIP) funding in accordance with all provisions
	specified in the Agreement, fo	r the Union Road Bridge replacement.
4.	THAT the Municipality of Cent	ral Manitoulin commits to spending Investing in
	Canada Infrastructure Prograr	m(ICIP)Rural and
	Northern Funding Stream fund	ding only on implementing the approved projects
	identified in the Agreement, be	eing the Union Road Bridge replacement.
	RY-I AW read a first second a	and third time and finally passed this
Mayor-Richard Stephens		CAO/Clerk-Ruth Frawley
	y certify that the foregoing is a	erk of the Municipality of Central Manitoulin, do true copy of By-law No. 2020 - 06, which was I Manitoulin Council on the day of
Chief	Administrative Officer/Clerk	